The world’s mid-ocean ridges form a single, connected global ridge system that is part of
every ocean, and is the longest mountain range inthe world. Geologically active, mid-ocean
ridges are key sites of tectonic movement, intimately involved in sea floor spreading. This
coursebook presents a multi-disciplinary approach to the science of mid-ocean ridges -
essential for acomplete understanding of global tectonics and geodynamics. Designed for
graduate and advanced undergraduate students, it will also provide a valuable reference
for professionals in relevant fields. Background chapters provide a historical introduction
and an overview of research techniques, and following chapters coverthe structure ofthe
lithosphere and crust, and volcanic, tectonic and hydrothermal processes. A summary and
synthesis chapter recaps essential points to consolidate new learning. Accessible to students
and professionals working in marine geology, plate tectonics, geophysics, geodynamics,
volcanism and oceanography, this is the ideal introduction to a key global phenomenon.

« Supports students and professionals new to technical aspects or geographic areas with
afull glossary and extensive directory of feature names.

» Avoids jargon and fully introduces and defines technical concepts and terms.

» Richly illustrated, including colour figures and comprehensive data tables.

» Extensive references provide detailed starting points for further study, and a valuable

resource for professional researchers from many different fields.

This volume provides acomprehensive, up-to-date and authoritative account, extensively
illustrated and referenced, ofthe geology, the morphology, the tectonics and the chemistry
of the ridges, relating these to the underlying mantle movements. Italso describes in
detail the techniques used in these studies. Professor Searle has been at the forefront

of research on the mid-ocean ridges throughout his career, and has produced an ideal
textbook both for students and those currently researching the geology of the ocean floor.’

SirAnthony Laughton, FRS, formerly Director of the Institute of Oceanographic Sciences, UK

‘Professor Searle has done asuperb job of summarising and analysing the history of, and
the latest insights into, mid-ocean ridges, ranging from ultra-slow to fast spreading rates
and including the tectonics, geophysics, geochemistry, volcanism and hydrothermal
activity of this “longest mountain range inthe world”. This is an essential volume for

any student or researcher studying mid-ocean ridges, both those in the Earth sciences
and those with backgrounds in marine biology, chemistry oceanography, physical

oceanography and other related fields.’

Ken C. Macdonald, Emeritus Professor of Marine Geophysics, University of California
at Santa Barbara

Cover illustration: a map view of part of the Mid-Atlantic Ridge, in a 3D

oblique view showing the curvature of the Earth. Image produced by the Cam b r i d g e
UNIVERSITY PRESS

author from GeoMapApp (www.geomapapp.org; Ryan etal., 2009).
www.cambridge.org

ISBN 978-1- 07-01752-8

Cover designed by Hart McLeod Ltd 9


http://www.geomapapp.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Preface page Xxi

1 Introduction 1
11 The global mid-ocean ridge system 1
1.2 The discovery of MORs 3
1.3  Sea floor spreading and plate tectonics 5
1.4 Oceanographic institutions 8
15 Dedicated MOR research programmes 9
1.6 OQutline of this book 9

2 Techniques of MOR study: a brief historical review 11
2.1 Introduction 1
2.2 Depth measurement n
2.3 Magnetic field 14
2.4 Gravity 18
2.5 Heat flow 21
2.6 Earthquake seismology 22
2.7 Seismic refraction 24
2.8 Seismic reflection 26
2.9 Compliance 29
2.10 Side-scan sonar 29
2.11 Electrical methods 31
2.12 Visual imaging 33
2.13 Sampling 35
2.14 Ships and other platforms 36
2.15 Navigation 39
2.16 Summary 42

3 The oceanic lithosphere 44
3.1 Crust, mantle, lithosphere and asthenosphere 44
3.2 Oceanic heat flow and the thermal structure of the lithosphere 45
3.3 Thickness of the oceanic lithosphere 50
3.4 Flexure and elastic thickness 53
3.5 Gravity over MORs 54
3.6 Isostatic compensation 57

3.7 Summary 59



4 Ridges as plate boundaries

41
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

Ridges and plate kinematics

Seismicity and focal mechanisms
Spreading centres

Transform faults and fracture zones

Ridge segmentation

The hierarchy of ridge axis discontinuities
Triple junctions

Propagating rifts

Oceanic microplates

4,10 Summary

5 Crustal structure and composition

5.1
5.2
53
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9

Introduction

Crustal thickness

Seismology and the layered model

Melt distribution and magma chambers
Shallow crustal sampling

Deep sampling: ocean drilling
Ophiolites

Departures from the layered crust model
Crustal magnetisation

5.10 Summary

6 Volcanism

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9

Introduction

Mantle melting

Melt delivery to the crust
Lava morphologies
Fast-spreading ridges
Intermediate-spreading ridges
Slow-spreading ridges
Ultra-slow-spreading ridges
Summary

7 Tectonism

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8

Introduction
Fissures
Normal faults

Detachment faults and oceanic core complexes

Ultra-slow spreading
Transform and strike-slip faults
Modelling faulting

Summary

61
61
63
64
69
75
I
82
84
87
a

92
92
92
96
106
112
114
119
120
123
127

129
129
129
135
135
139
145
150
158
162

163
163
163
167
185
192
194
196
197



8 Hydrothermal processes

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9

Introduction

Discovery and distribution of hydrothermal vents
Basalt-hosted vent systems

Sub-sea-floor processes

Ultramafic-hosted systems

Hydrothermal alteration of oceanic crust
Hydrothermal plumes

Hydrothermal vent biology

Controls on the distribution of hydrothermal vents

8.10 Summary

9 Summary and synthesis

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6
9.7

Common features
Fast-spreading ridges
Intermediate spreading
Slow spreading
Ultra-slow ridges
‘Anomalous’ ridges
Summary

Appendix A Glossary’ ofterms
Appendix B Directory ofnamedfeatures
References

Index

Colour plates section between pages 180-181.

200
200
200
204
209
213
216
217
222
227
229

231
231
232
233
234
236
237
237

239
254
258
309



