The world's mid-ocean ridges form a single, connected global ridge system that is part of every ocean, and is the longest mountain range in the world. Geologically active, mid-ocean ridges are key sites of tectonic movement, intimately involved in sea floor spreading. This coursebook presents a multi-disciplinary approach to the science of mid-ocean ridges – essential for a complete understanding of global tectonics and geodynamics. Designed for graduate and advanced undergraduate students, it will also provide a valuable reference for professionals in relevant fields. Background chapters provide a historical introduction and an overview of research techniques, and following chapters cover the structure of the lithosphere and crust, and volcanic, tectonic and hydrothermal processes. A summary and synthesis chapter recaps essential points to consolidate new learning. Accessible to students and professionals working in marine geology, plate tectonics, geophysics, geodynamics, volcanism and oceanography, this is the ideal introduction to a key global phenomenon.

- Supports students and professionals new to technical aspects or geographic areas with a full glossary and extensive directory of feature names.
- Avoids jargon and fully introduces and defines technical concepts and terms.
- Richly illustrated, including colour figures and comprehensive data tables.
- Extensive references provide detailed starting points for further study, and a valuable resource for professional researchers from many different fields.

'This volume provides a comprehensive, up-to-date and authoritative account, extensively illustrated and referenced, of the geology, the morphology, the tectonics and the chemistry of the ridges, relating these to the underlying mantle movements. It also describes in detail the techniques used in these studies. Professor Searle has been at the forefront of research on the mid-ocean ridges throughout his career, and has produced an ideal textbook both for students and those currently researching the geology of the ocean floor.' Sir Anthony Laughton, FRS, formerly Director of the Institute of Oceanographic Sciences, UK

'Professor Searle has done a superb job of summarising and analysing the history of, and the latest insights into, mid-ocean ridges, ranging from ultra-slow to fast spreading rates and including the tectonics, geophysics, geochemistry, volcanism and hydrothermal activity of this "longest mountain range in the world". This is an essential volume for any student or researcher studying mid-ocean ridges, both those in the Earth sciences and those with backgrounds in marine biology, chemistry oceanography, physical oceanography and other related fields.'

Ken C. Macdonald, Emeritus Professor of Marine Geophysics, University of California at Santa Barbara

Cover illustration: a map view of part of the Mid-Atlantic Ridge, in a 3D oblique view showing the curvature of the Earth. Image produced by the author from GeoMapApp (www.geomapapp.org; Ryan et al., 2009).





P	reface	Propagating rifts after galacters (arrestered		page xi		
		Controls on the distribution of hydrothenial fourite sineso?				
1	Intro	duction		1		
	1.1	The global mid-ocean ridge system		1		
	1.2	The discovery of MORs		3		
	1.3	Sea floor spreading and plate tectonics		5		
	1.4	Oceanographic institutions		. 8		
	1.5	Dedicated MOR research programmes		9		
	1.6	Outline of this book		9		
2	Techn	iques of MOR study: a brief historical review		11		
	2.1	Introduction additional additiona		11		
	2.2	Depth measurement		11		
	2.3	Magnetic field		14		
	2.4	Gravity		18		
	2.5	Heat flow		21		
	2.6	Earthquake seismology		22		
	2.7	Seismic refraction		24		
	2.8	Seismic reflection		26		
	2.9	Compliance		29		
	2.10	Side-scan sonar		29		
	2.11	Electrical methods		31		
	2.12	Visual imaging		33		
	2.13	Sampling		35		
	2.14	Ships and other platforms		36		
	2.15	Navigation		39		
	2.16	Summary		42		
3	The o	ceanic lithosphere		44		
	3.1	Crust, mantle, lithosphere and asthenosphere		44		
	3.2	3.2 Oceanic heat flow and the thermal structure of the lithosphere				
	3.3	3.3 Thickness of the oceanic lithosphere				
	3.4	3.4 Flexure and elastic thickness				
	3.5	Gravity over MORs		54		
	3.6	Isostatic compensation		57		
	3.7	Summary		59		

4	Ridges as plate boundaries		61
	4.1 Ridges and plate kinematics		61
	4.2 Seismicity and focal mechan	iisms	63
	4.3 Spreading centres		64
	4.4 Transform faults and fracture	e zones	69
	4.5 Ridge segmentation		7:
	4.6 The hierarchy of ridge axis d	liscontinuities	7
	4.7 Triple junctions		82
	4.8 Propagating rifts		84
	4.9 Oceanic microplates		8′
	4.10 Summary		9
		The global mid-ocean ridge syn	
5	Crustal structure and composition	The discovery of MORs	92
	5.1 Introduction	Sea floor spreading and plate to	92
	5.2 Crustal thickness	Oceanographic institutions	92
	5.3 Seismology and the layered	model	9
			100
	5.5 Shallow crustal sampling		113
	5.6 Deep sampling: ocean drilling	ng dalilanda subuta 1000 ha asuplar	114
	5.7 Ophiolites	Introduction	115
	F. Committee of the com	crust model	12
	5.9 Crustal magnetisation		12
	5.10 Summary		12
6	Volcanism		12
	6.1 Introduction		12
	6.2 Mantle melting		12
	6.3 Melt delivery to the crust		13
	6.4 Lava morphologies		13
	6.5 Fast-spreading ridges		13
	6.6 Intermediate-spreading ridge	es	14
	6.7 Slow-spreading ridges		15
	6.8 Ultra-slow-spreading ridges		15
	6.9 Summary		16
7	Tectonism		16
	7.1 Introduction		16
	7.2 Fissures		16
	7.3 Normal faults		16
	7.4 Detachment faults and ocean	nic core complexes	18
	7.5 Ultra-slow spreading	Flexure and elastic thickness	19
	7.6 Transform and strike-slip fa	ults	19
	7.7 Modelling faulting		19
	7.8 Summary		19

8	Hydro	othermal processes	200	
	8.1	Introduction	200	
	8.2	Discovery and distribution of hydrothermal vents	200	
	8.3	Basalt-hosted vent systems	204	
	8.4	Sub-sea-floor processes	209	
	8.5	Ultramafic-hosted systems	213	
	8.6	Hydrothermal alteration of oceanic crust	216	
	8.7	Hydrothermal plumes	217	
	8.8	Hydrothermal vent biology	222	
	8.9	Controls on the distribution of hydrothermal vents	227	
	8.10	Summary	229	
9	Sumn	nary and synthesis	231	
	9.1	Common features	231	
	9.2	Fast-spreading ridges	232	
	9.3	Intermediate spreading	233	
	9.4	Slow spreading	234	
	9.5	Ultra-slow ridges	236	
	9.6	'Anomalous' ridges	237	
	9.7	Summary	237	
Appendix A Glossary of terms				
Appendix B Directory of named features			254	
References			258	
Index			309	
Colour plates section between pages 180–181.				